The components of amounts recognised in profit or loss and in other comprehensive income in respect of the defined benefit
plans are as follows:

Reported in statement of income

 Group
  2017
  RM

At date of implementation 81,616
Current service costs  18,937
Interest costs  10,264
Return on plan assets  -

   110,817

Reported in other comprehensive income

Return on plan assets  -
Actuarial (loss)/gain arising from:  -
- Changes in financial assumptions  6,309
- Experience adjustments  -

   6,309

The cost of defined benefit plans as well as the present value of the pension obligation are determined using actuarial valuations.
The actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions. The principal assumptions used in determining the obligations
for the defined benefit plans are shown below:

 Group
  2017
  %

Discount rates 5.8%
Expected rate of future salary increases 2.0%

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant assumption on the
defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period, assuming if all other assumptions were held constant:

  Group
 Increase/  2017
 (decrease)  RM

Discount rates 1.00%  (11,206)
 (0.50%)  12,662
Expected rate of future salary increases 0.75%  11,765
 (1.25%)  (10,662)

Turbo-Mech Berhad (863263-D)
 Annual Report 2017092

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts
- 31 December 2017

21. REVENUE

  Group  Company
 2017   2016   2017   2016
  RM   RM   RM   RM

Sales of goods  34,578,700   35,375,851   -   -
Service income   10,581,849   4,732,772   -   -
Dividend income from a subsidiary  -   -   1,900,080   1,860,960

   45,160,549   40,108,623   1,900,080   1,860,960

22. COST OF SALES

  Group  Company
 2017   2016   2017   2016
  RM   RM   RM   RM

Cost of inventories sold  28,661,514   25,366,053   -   -

23. INTEREST INCOME

  Group  Company
 2017   2016   2017   2016
  RM   RM   RM   RM

Interest income from fixed deposits with licensed banks  309,420   403,557   8,319   24,071

24. OTHER INCOME

  Group  Company
 2017   2016   2017   2016
  RM   RM   RM   RM

Net realised gain on foreign currency translations  41,760   -   41,760   -
Net unrealised gain on foreign currency translations  -   327,508   -   -
Rental income  1,414,501   614,044   -   -
Gain on disposal of property plant and equipment  -   43,865   -   -
Negative goodwill (Note 6(c))  -   287,777   -   -
Reversal of write-down of inventories  -   47,212   -   -
Others  219,435   207,725   67,792   -

   1,675,696   1,528,131   109,552   -

25. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

  Group  Company
 2017   2016   2017   2016
  RM   RM   RM   RM

Salaries, bonuses and other emoluments  5,688,790   5,651,310   145,232   135,970
Director fees  92,000   101,000   92,000   101,000
Contributions to defined contribution plan  594,821   527,453   16,093   16,172
Increase in liability for defined benefit plan  110,817   -   -   -
Other benefits  650,503   709,149   874   7,145

   7,136,931   6,988,912   254,199   260,287

Included in employee benefits expense of the Group and of the Company are Directors’ remuneration amounting to RM1,027,106
(2016: RM924,099) and RM127,000 (2016: RM152,000) respectively.

Turbo-Mech Berhad (863263-D)
Annual Report 2017 093

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts
- 31 December 2017

26. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

  Group  Company
 2017   2016   2017   2016
  RM   RM   RM   RM

Director of the Company

Executive:
Salaries and other emoluments  234,452   219,639   -   -
Fees - current year  20,000   20,000   20,000   20,000
Bonus  35,027   24,534   -   -
Defined contribution plan  47,567   44,021   -   -

Total Executive Directors’ remuneration  337,046   308,194   20,000  20,000

Non-Executive:
Fees - current year  72,000   81,000   72,000   81,000
Other emoluments  35,000   51,000   35,000   51,000

Total Non-Executive Directors’ remuneration  107,000   132,000   107,000   132,000

   444,046   440,194   127,000   152,000

Director of the Subsidiaries

Executive:
Salaries and other emoluments  480,560   401,581   -   -
Bonus  50,828   35,260   -   -
Defined contribution plan  51,672   47,064   -   -

   583,060   483,905   -   -

Non-Executive:
Fees  -   -   -   -

Total Directors’ remuneration   1,027,106   924,099   127,000   152,000

Executive Directors’ remuneration  920,106   792,099   20,000   20,000
Non-Executive Directors’ remuneration  107,000   132,000   107,000   132,000

The number of Directors of the Company whose total remuneration during the financial year fell within the followings bands is
analysed below:

 Number of Directors
  Group  Company
   Non-   Non-
  Executive   Executive   Executive   Executive
  Directors   Directors   Directors   Directors

At 31 December 2017
RM0 - RM50,000  1   4   2   4
RM300,001 – RM350,000  1   -   -   -

At 31 December 2016
RM0 - RM50,000  1   5   2   5
RM400,001 – RM450,000  1   -   -   -

Turbo-Mech Berhad (863263-D)
 Annual Report 2017094

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts
- 31 December 2017

27. FINANCE COST

  Group  Company
 2017   2016   2017   2016
  RM   RM   RM   RM

Interest expense on obligations under finance lease   6,011   3,803   -   -
Interest expense on term loans  338,170   324,057   -   -

   344,181   327,860   -   -

28. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

The following amounts have been included in arriving at profit before taxation:

  Group  Company
 2017   2016   2017   2016
  RM   RM   RM   RM

Auditors’ remuneration:
- statutory audits
 - current year  331,177   278,839   70,000   65,000
- non-statutory audits  10,000   10,000   10,000   10,000
Amortisation of land use rights   77,576   74,626   -   -
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  2,331,104   1,729,072   920   703
Depreciation of investment property  128,408   125,026   -   -
Non-Executive Directors’remuneration  107,000   132,000   107,000   132,000
Impairment on investment in club membership  13,963   16,759   -   -
Allowance for impairment loss on financial assets:
- trade receivables  241,964   46,693   -   -
Inventories written-down  105,506   74,475   -   -
Unrealised loss on foreign currency translations  1,293,559   -   -   -
Realised loss on foreign currency translations  188,945   444,726   -   -
Retirement benefit obligations  110,817   -   -   -
Operating lease:
Rental on land  198,292   222,483   -   -
Rental on properties  139,606   139,004   -   -
Rental on office equipment  6,851   4,943   -   -

29. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

  Group  Company
 2017   2016   2017   2016
  RM   RM   RM   RM

Current income tax:
- Malaysian income tax  1,658   5,777   1,658   5,777
- Foreign income tax  826,079   406,775   -   -
- Over provision in respect of previous financial years  (29,245)  (819)  (636)  (819)

   798,492   411,733   1,022   4,958
Deferred tax (Note 10):
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary  differences  103,402   (5,583)  -   -

   901,894   406,150   1,022   4,958

Domestic income tax is calculated at the Malaysian statutory tax rate of 24% (2016: 24%) of the estimated assessable profit for
the financial year. The corporate tax rate applicable to the Singapore subsidiaries of the Group was 17% (2016: 17%). Taxation
for other jurisdictions is calculated at the rates prevailing in the respective jurisdictions.

Turbo-Mech Berhad (863263-D)
Annual Report 2017 095

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts
- 31 December 2017

29. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (CONTD.)

A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to profit before taxation at the statutory income tax rate to income tax expense

[…]

During the financial year, the Group’s entire sales (2016: entire sales) are denominated in foreign currencies whilst
the entire costs (2016: entire costs) are denominated in the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The
Group’s trade receivable and trade payable balances at the reporting date have similar exposures.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes as disclosed in Note 13.

In addition to transactional exposure, the Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net
investments in foreign operations. The Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries are not hedged as currency
positions are considered to be long-term in nature.

Turbo-Mech Berhad (863263-D)
Annual Report 2017 101

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts
- 31 December 2017

34. FINANCIAL RISk MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTD.)

(d) Foreign Currency Risk (Contd.)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year to a reasonably possible change in
the USD, JPY and EURO exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

  Group
  2017   2016
  RM   RM
  Profit for   Profit for
  the year   the year

USD/RM - strengthened 5% (2016: 5%)  824,967   690,178
 - weakened 5% (2016: 5%)  (824,967)  (690,178)

JPY/RM - strengthened 5% (2016: 5%)  108,107   114,847
 - weakened 5% (2016: 5%)  (108,107)  (114,847)

EURO/RM - strengthened 5% (2016: 5%)  21,678   213
 - weakened 5% (2016: 5%)  (21,678)  (213)

The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December 2017 that are transacted in their
functional currencies other than RM, SGD, PHP and IDR are as follows:

  Cash and
  Bank Balances   Receivables   Payables   Total
  RM   RM   RM   RM

Group

At 31 December 2017

United States Dollars  11,716,879   6,092,674   (1,310,209)  16,499,344
Japanese Yen  1,447,950   820,165   (105,977)  2,162,138
Euro Dollars  132,167   367,068   (65,674)  433,561

  13,296,996   7,279,907   (1,481,860)  19,095,043

At 31 December 2016

United States Dollars  11,765,750   3,892,617   (1,854,815)  13,803,552
Japanese Yen  2,000,479   418,717   (122,266)  2,296,930
Euro Dollars  63,538   -   (59,279)  4,259

  13,829,767   4,311,334   (2,036,360)  16,104,741

Turbo-Mech Berhad (863263-D)
 Annual Report 2017102

Notes to the FiNaNcial statemeNts
- 31 December 2017

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or settled between
knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The Group do not have financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis in the statement
of financial position after initial recognition.

(a) Fair value hierarchy

The Group categories fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation inputs used